CLARK COUNTY
STAFF REPORT

DEPARTMENT: Sheriffs Office and Human Resources

DATE: June 21, 2016

REQUESTED ACTION: Approve Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) between Clark County
and the Clark County Corrections Deputy Guild

_ X__ Consent Hearing County Manager

BACKGROUND

The new collective bargaining agreement presented with this staff report represents the outcome of productive
negotiations where the parties explored the issues and found solutions in representing the best interest of
everyone involved. The management negotiating team believes the resulting Labor Agreement acknowledges
budget constraints for salaries and benefits, and the quality work of Corrections Deputies.

The union voted to ratify the agreement on or about June 15, 2015. We are recommending approval by the
Board of County Councilors.

The Agreement covers the period of January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2018. Key elements of the
agreement include:

*  Change in term and expiration date of the Collective Bargaining Agreement to December, 31, 2018

#  Medical, Dental and Vision Plan expenditures continue to be shared by the County and the Guild with
a premium cost split of 95%/5%

* Insurance and benefits eligibility language changes consistent with revised laws, regulations and
County policy

=  General wage increase and pay range adjustments:
o 2.5% effective Jan. 1, 2016
o 2.5% effective Jan. 1, 2017
o 2.5% effective Jan. 1, 2018

Other key changes include:
e Operational level changes to blood borne pathogen cleanup
e Paid days off approval period linked to the employee’s unique work schedule
e  Minimum staffing requirements considered during situations of mandatory hold-over

COUNCIL POLICY IMPLICATIONS

Prior to the Spring 2016 Supplemental, Council budget policy had been to not fund the overtime cost increases
that result from general wage increases, even though such wage increases inflate the cost of an hour of overtime
as they would an hour of straight-time. Holding the overtime budget static while wages rise effectively reduces
the Sheriff's buying power, meaning that the same budget can buy fewer hours of overtime.

During the Spring 2016 Supplemental heating, Council debated and ultimately voted to increase the Sheriff’s
overtime budget in recognition of the general wage increases contained in the previous Collective Bargaining
Agreement between the County and the Corrections Deputy Guild, which covered the years 2013, 2014, and
2015. That action added just over 6% to the relevant portion of the Shenff’s overtime budget, covering the cost
of the three-year settlement.

In light of that recent action, the Sheriff secks additional funding to cover the overtime cost increase (about
7.5% once fully implemented) that will result from the new Collective Bargaining Agreement, which covers
2016, 2017, and 2018. In doing so, the Sheriff also seeks confirmation that the Council’s policy position has
shifted and that future Collective Bargaining Agreement between the County and the bargaining units within
the Sheriff’s Office will be fully funded with respect to the overtime impacts.



BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

The general wage increases contained within this CBA will put upward pressure on the Sherff's overtime
expenses. This increase is estimated at §10,470 of 2016, 321,200 for 2017, and $32,200 for 2018 and thereafter
when all three general wage increases will be in effect. The Sheriff will submit a request in the next scheduled
supplemental process and in the 2017-18 budger process secking funding for the overdme cost impact of this

settlement.
YES | NO
X Action falls within existing budget capacity.
X ] Action falls within existing budget capacity but requires 2 change of purpose within
existing appropriation
X Additional budget capacity is necessary and will be requested at the next supplemental.
If YES, please complete the budget impact statement. If YES, this action will be
referred to the county council with a recommendation from the county manager.

BUDGET DETAILS

Local Tund Dollur Amcunt
Grant Fund Dollar Amount

Account

Company Name

DISTRIBUTION:
Board staff will post all staff teports to The Grid, http://www.clatk.wa.gov/thegrid/

Chuck EwAtkms Ron 717; (:'”:"’/
Clark County Sheriff

- //;/f%

CLARK

Human Resources Manager

BOARD OF COUNTY COUNCILORS

DATE.:

/b

SR# /40’/@

APPROVED:
Mark McCauley, County Manager

DATE:




ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The provisions negotiated into these contracts are in keeping with current county philosophy regarding wages,
hours and working conditions for Clark County employees, and recognizes the budget constraints of the
County.

COMMUNITY OUTREACH

This recommendation affects the employees of this one (1) bargaining unit. The county and the union
negotiated these changes in the terms and conditions of employment as required under RCW 41.56. The union
has voted to ratify this agreement.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS
YES | NO
X Action falls within existing budget capacity.
X Action falls within existing budget capacity but requires a change of purpose within

existing appropriation

X Additional budget capacity is necessary and will be requested at the next supplemental.
If YES, please complete the budget impact statement. If YES, this action will be
referred to the county council with a recommendation from the county manager.

BUDGET DETAILS

Local Fund Dollar Amount

Grant Fund Dollar Amount

Account

Company Name

DISTRIBUTION:
Boatrd staff will post all staff reports to The Grid. http://www.clark.wa.gov/thegrid/

Chuck E. Atkins,
Clark County Sheriff et e e

APPROVED:
CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON
BOARD OF COUNTY COUNCILORS

DATE:

SR#

APPROVED:
Mark McCauley, County Manager

DATE:




BUDGET IMPACT ATTACHMENT

Part I: Narrative Explanation

L. A — Explanation of what the request does that has fiscal impact and the assumptions for developing revenue and costing

information

Base wage and benefit cost increase over the three-year contract period appears below under “0001/General

Fund”. These costs are funded with General Fund contingency.

The cost impact on the Sherniff’s overtime budget appears under 0001 /Sheriff’s Office 250. The cost for the
2015-16 biennium will be included in the final 2016 Supplemental.

Part II: Estimated Revenues

Current Biennium Next Biennium Second Biennium

Fund #/Title GF Total GF Total GF Total
0001 / General 1fund 518,707 518,707 2,751,542 2,751,542 | 2,751,542 2751542
Total | 518,707 518,707 2,751,542 2,751,542 | 2,751,542 2,751,542

II. A — Describe the type of revenue (grant, fees, etc)

Part III: Estimated Expenditures

HT. A - Expenditures summed up
Current Biennium Next Biennium Second Biennium
Fund #/Title FTE’s GF Total GF Total GF Total
0001 / General IFund 518,707 518,707 2,751,542 2,751,542 | 2,751,542 2,751,542
0001/Sheriff’s Office 250 10,470 10,470 53,404 53,404 64,404 64,404
Total 529177 529,177 2,804,946 2,804946 | 2,815946 | 2815946

I11. B — Iixpenditure by object category

Current Biennium

Next Biennium

Second Biennium

Fund #/Title GF Total

GF Total

GF Total

Salary/Bencfits 529,177 529,177

2,804946 | 2,804,946

2815946 | 2,815,946

Contractual

Supplics

- =

Travel

Other controllables

Capital Outlays

Inter-fund T'ransfers

Debt Service

Total

529,177 529,177

2804946 | 2,804,946

2815946 | 2,815,946




CO

'
r

‘XEEM N






PR



w


















It

ry 1

[ RIGE

el.



AR

[CLE 6. :

S

=4


















ve Pavol |

Lor D i
Ir crue ]

5
to £ IS













Jam

ran
stic
tral

en €S

hipof

20















nt

Pt
ec










































rue |















complia
is com

179 A
Prograi
disc L

uary 1
2 employ
evance.

rouy
1e trea

-
-
—

Al

sht









De
D1

fthe 1































































The 4-12 split schedule will be merged in the next COG document under
Article 10 in a similar format as indicated below.

| Name/Term Scheduled hr.s/day Paid hours TWork Cycle FLSA Period
o { Start to quit) j o
58 8.5 | 85  5o0n,20ff |28Days(171)
410 10.5 [ 105 _ |4on,30ff |28 Days(171)
412 12 | 12 |4on,4off |24 Days(147)
4-12 Split 12 | 12 3on, ' 28 Days (171)
Lo laen .

-jor use of the this schedule from 2012 to the current date was verbally
' split



